AGENDA
Committee

-

CABINET

Date & Time

-

Tuesday, 21 November 2017 at 10.00 am

Venue

-

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Priory Road,
Spalding

Membership of the Cabinet:
Councillors: The Lord Porter of Spalding CBE (Leader), C N Worth (Deputy Leader),
M G Chandler (Deputy Leader), A Casson, P E Coupland, R Gambba-Jones, C N
Johnson, C J Lawton and G J Taylor.
No substitutions permitted. Quorum 4.
Note:

Cabinet reports may be referred to Council or Scrutiny Panels. They
should therefore be kept for future reference during the current
committee cycle.

Persons attending the meeting are
requested to turn mobile telephones to
silent mode

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE
Date: 13 November 2017

Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764626
e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.

Apologies for absence.

2.

Minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the
Cabinet held on 19 September 2017 (copy enclosed).

3.

Declarations of Interest. - (Where a Councillor has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest the Councillor must declare the interest to the
meeting and leave the room without participating in any discussion or
making a statement on the item, except where a Councillor is permitted
to remain as a result of a grant of dispensation.)

4.

Questions raised by the public under the Council's Constitution
(Standing Orders).

5.

To consider any matters which have been subject to call-in.

6.

To consider matters arising from the Policy Development and
Performance Monitoring Panels in accordance with the Overview and
Scrutiny Procedure or the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure
Rules.

7.

Memorandum of Agreement between South Holland District Council and
Breckland Council - To review the Memorandum of Agreement between
South Holland District Council and Breckland Council (report of the
Portfolio Holder for Governance and Customer and the Deputy Leader
enclosed)

(Pages
7 - 36)

8.

Update on the Garden Waste Collection Pilot - To update members on
the outcome of the Garden Waste Collection trial and to seek approval
to formalise this service into the base budget (report of the Portfolio
Holder for Place and the Executive Director Place enclosed).

(Pages
37 - 46)

9.

Unreasonably Persistent Complaints and Customer Behaviour and
Vexatious Requests Policy - To consider the draft Policy for dealing with
Unreasonably Persistent Complaints and Customer Behaviour and
Vexatious Requests (report of the Portfolio Holder for Governance and
Customer enclosed).

(Pages
47 - 60)

10.

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Policy Update - To
ensure that the Council’s Policy and Procedures are updated in the light
of recommendations from the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner
(report of the Portfolio Holder Governance and Customer enclosed).

(Pages
61 - 64)

11.

Corporate Health and Safety Policy 2017 - To propose a revised Health
and Safety Policy and to recommend its formal adoption and
implementation (report of the Portfolio Holder Public Protection and the
Executive Manager People and Public Protection enclosed).

(Pages
65 - 90)

(Pages
1 - 6)

12.

Quarter 2 2017-18 Performance Overview To provide an update on Council performance for the period 1 July 2017
to 30 September 2017 (report of the Executive Director Strategy and
Governance enclosed).

(Pages
91 122)

13.

Debt Management - Write Offs - To seek approval for the write off of
uncollectable debt, and to review and agree the process for delegated
approval of debt write off (report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance and
Executive Director Commercialisation (S151) enclosed).

(Pages
123 128)

(Please note that the appendices associated with this report are not
for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 1 (Information relating to
any individual), 2 (Information which is likely to reveal the identity
of an individual) and 3 (Information relating to the financial or
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority
holding that information)) in Part 1 of Schedule 12a of the Local
Government Act 1972, and are therefore attached to this agenda as
item 17.)
14.

Any other items which the Leader decides are urgent. Note:

(i)

No other business is permitted unless by reason of
special circumstances, which shall be specified in the
Minutes, the Leader is of the opinion that the item(s)
should be considered as a matter of urgency.

(ii)

Any urgent item of business that is a key decision must
be dealt with in accordance with the Constitution’s
Access to Information Procedure Rules.

15.

To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 7
of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

16.

Insourcing of clearance and maintenance services - TUPE transfer To seek approval for the insourcing of work areas and transfer of staff to
the Council’s Environmental Services team (report of the Portfolio
Holder for Place and the Executive Director Place enclosed).

(Pages
129 134)

17.

Write Offs Appendices (enclosed)

(Pages
135 162)

This page is intentionally left blank

- 11 -

Agenda Item 2.

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices,
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 19 September 2017 at 10.00 am.
PRESENT
G A Porter (Leader)
C N Worth (Deputy Leader)
M G Chandler (Deputy Leader)
A Casson
P E Coupland

P E Coupland
C N Johnson

Cabinet Support Member:

T A Carter

C J Lawton
G J Taylor

The Executive Director Commercialisation, the Executive Director Place, the
Executive Manager Governance, the Place Manager, the Environmental Services
Manager, the Head of Finance, the Business Intelligence Officer and the Democratic
Services Officer.
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of the Chief Executive, the
Executive Director Strategy and Governance, and the Strategic Planning Manager,
together with the Lincolnshire Community & Voluntary Service and Welland Seniors
Forum.
In Attendance: Councillor B Alcock (Chairman, Performance Monitoring Panel),
Councillor G R Aley (Chairman, Governance and Audit Committee) and Councillor
A M Newton (Independent Group Leader).
Action By

15.

MINUTES
The minutes of the following meetings were signed by the Leader
as a correct record:



16.

Meeting of the Cabinet held on 25 July 2017
Meeting of the Priory Road Community Hub Project SubCommittee held on 20 July 2017.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.
There were no declarations if interest.

17.

QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER THE
COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION (STANDING ORDERS).
No questions were raised under the Council’s Constitution
(Standing Orders).

Page 1

- 12 CABINET - 19 September 2017
18.

TO CONSIDER ANY MATTERS WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBJECT
TO CALL-IN.
There were no matters subject to call-in.

19.

MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANELS
There were no matters arising from the Policy Development and
Performance Monitoring Panels.

20.

PRIDE IN SOUTH HOLLAND (INCLUDING AN UPDATE ON
UNTIDY SITES).
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder
for Place and the Executive Director Place which sought approval
to recommend to Council the establishment of formal
arrangements to continue the Pride in South Holland programme
for 2017/2018 and 2018/2019. The report also provided an
update on Untidy Sites and advised members of structural
changes consequent upon the recent Place review.
Members were concerned about the increase in fly tipping within
the area, and requested information on how the Authority was
dealing with this problem, and details of any prosecutions. It was
agreed that this would be provided to all members,.
Members were keen to investigate the possibility of Government
funding to enable clearanc
[...]
EA
DESIGNATION
Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Member
for Growth which invited members to formally designate the Long
Sutton Neighbourhood Plan area.
Attached at Appendix A to the report was a map detailing the
submitted Long Sutton Neighbourhood Plan area boundary, which
included the whole parish of Long Sutton.
DECISION:
That the Neighbourhood Plan area, as submitted by Long Sutton
Parish Council, and set out in Appendix A to the report, be
confirmed.

Page 4

- 15 CABINET - 19 September 2017

(Other options considered:
 Do nothing
Reasons for Decision:
 As highlighted within the report, the Neighbourhood Plan
area proposed is considered to be appropriate and there
are no issues that should affect the confirmation of the
Plan area.
 The alternative option to ‘do nothing’ would prevent the
Neighbourhood Plan from moving forward).
24.

QUARTER 1 FINANCE REPORT 2017/18
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder
for Finance and the Executive Director Commercialisation (S151)
which provided information on Quarter 1 (to 30 June 2017), and
forecast full year financial position of the Council. Detailed
information was provided in Appendix A to the report.
The Portfolio Holder for Finance reported that there was currently
a small underspend however, the Quarter 2 figures would show a
more informed position.
DECISION:
That the report and appendices be noted.
(Other options considered:
 To do nothing.
Reasons for decision:
 To provide members with information on the overall
financial position of the Council.)

25.

QUARTER 1 2017-18 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT
Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director
Strategy and Governance which provided an update on Council
performance for the period 1 April 2017 to 30 June 2017.
The Quarter 1 2017/18 Performance Report, attached at
Appendix A to the report, provided councillors and residents with
information about how the Council was delivering its services and
how it was progressing against its Corporate Priorities.
Quarter 2 showed increased levels of performance in the majority
of indicators. Two areas of concern were noted:


Housing Void Figures – The service was currently undergoing
a major redesign (as part of the ongoing Place Review) with
the process of void management an integral part of the

Page 5

- 16 CABINET - 19 September 2017



redesign.
Sickness – Breakdown of short and long term sickness was
now reported, which would provide more context to
understand where the days lost to sickness were marginally
higher and largely due to longer term illnesses.

DECISION:
That the report be noted.
(Other options considered:
 Do nothing;
Reasons for decision:
 No recommendations are made. The report is presented
for consideration in order that members are aware of how
the Council is delivering its services and how it is
progressing against its Corporate Priorities.)
26.

ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE LEADER DECIDES ARE
URGENT.
There were no urgent items.

(The meeting ended at 10.50 am)
(End of minutes)
These minutes are published on Tuesday 19 September 2017. In accordance with
the Council’s Constitution the DECISIONS detailed above will, unless otherwise
stated, come into force and may then be implemented on Wednesday 27 September
2017 (i.e. after the expiry of 5 working days from the date of publication of these
minutes), unless during that period a notice which is signed by either a Ward
Representative (in relation to a matter in their ward) or two members of the
Performance Monitoring Panel or any three members, and complies with the
requirements of the Council’s Constitution is served on the Executive Manager
Governance requesting that the decision be called-in and the Executive Manager
Governance approves the request for call-in. Where a decision is called-in it will
firstly be considered by the Performance Monitoring Panel on a date to be fixed.
Any FINAL DECISIONS and any URGENT DECISIONS take effect immediately.
Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on Wednesday 20 September 2017.

Page 6

Agenda Item 7.
SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL
Report of:

Councillor Colin Johnson – Portfolio Holder for Governance and Customer
Councillor Malcolm Chandler – Deputy Leader

To:

Cabinet 21 November 2017
Council 17 January 2018

(Author:

Sarah Wolstenholme-Smy– Legal Services Manager)

Subject:

Memorandum of Agreement between South Holland District Council and
Breckland Council

Purpose:

To review the Memorandum of Agreement between South Holland District
Council and Breckland Council

Recommendation(s):
1)

That the Memorandum of Agreement attached at Appendix 1 to this report and as amended
be approved and recommended to Council for adoption

2)

That the Legal Services Manager, in consultation with the Executive Member for Governance
and Customer, be instructed to amend the Terms of Reference of the Joint Appointments and
Disciplinary Committee for submission to Council.

1.0

BACKGROUND

1.1

On 1 April 2011, South Holland District Council and Breckland Council entered into a
Memorandum of Agreement. That document sets out the purpose and aims of the shared
management arrangements and the terms on which the Councils have agreed to operate
the arrangements.

1.2

A review of the Agreement took place at the end of 2014 and was subsequently varied on 9
January 2015.

1.3

There have been a number of staffing structure changes since the original Memorandum of
Agreement was completed in April 2011 and subsequently varied in January 2015. In some
services areas (examples being the Corporate Improvement and Performance Team and
the Legal Team) it has been recognised that there can be benefits to sharing posts that are
not part of the senior management structure. A key amendment to the Agreement is in
recognition of this.

1.4

Historically, the Agreement has included appendices showing the current senior
management s
[...]
 Investment and Growth reserve in 2017/18 in order to
finance the capital requirements (one vehicle and wheeled bin provision) of a second route to
the garden waste collection scheme.

6)

A further £165,000 is approved as a commitment from the Investment and Growth reserve in
2021/22 in order to finance the capital requirements (replacement vehicle).

7)

That in year 1 (2018/19), based on the mid case scenario (Table 3, Option 2), the revenue
budget is increased by up to £90,000 (net expenditure), that the funding for this initial
investment is taken from the Investment and Growth Reserve, and that the revenue budgets
will be reviewed and adjusted in accordance with demand during 2018/19.

1.0

BACKGROUND

1.1

In April 2016, South Holland District Council introduced a two year trial garden waste collection
service to test whether adequate subscribers could be gained to make that service at least selffinancing.

1.2

Collecting garden waste is a discretionary service and Members of South Holland District Council
were keen to provide a collection that would only be financed by those using that service and not the
general tax payer of South Holland.

1.3

An existing refuse collection vehicle was converted to enable bin-lifting capabilities and was deployed
in a targeted area for garden waste collections based on a commercial approach (it was not a
universal scheme). Two methods of collection were introduced for customers to choose from, a 240
litre brown wheeled bin or paper compostable sacks.

Page 37

Garden Waste Collection Trial Results.
1.4

Over the 2 year trial period, the Garden Waste Collection trial, which has now reached full capacity,
has been extremely successful both in financial terms and from customer feedback.

1.5

In the Cabinet report (November 2015) it was estimated that the net income for 2016/17 would be
£44,000 and for 2017/18 would be £38,000, showing an accumulative income of £82,000. The
success of the pilot scheme and the high level of s
[...]
ment is Restricted

Page 129

Agenda Item 16.

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 135

Agenda Item 17.

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 143

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


- 17 -

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 21 November 2017 at 10.00 am.

PRESENT

C N Worth (Deputy Leader)
M G Chandler (Deputy Leader)
A Casson 

A Casson
P E Coupland

R Gambba-Jones
C N Johnson

C J Lawton

The Executive Director Strategy and Governance, the Executive Director 
Commercialisation, the Executive Director Place, the Executive Manager 
Governance, the Executive Manager People and Public Protection, the 
Environmental Services Manager, the Head of Service Revenue and Benefits, the 
Revenues and Recovery Team Leader and the Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors G A Porter, 
G J Taylor and T A Carter, together with the Citizens Advice Bureau (South Holland 
Citizens Advice Bureau), the Welland Seniors Forum (Welland Seniors Forum) and 
the Chief Executive.  

In Attendance:  Councillor B Alcock (Chairman, Performance Monitoring Panel), 
Councillor G R Aley (Chairman, Governance and Audit Committee) and Councillor 
A M Newton (Independent Group Leader).

Action By
27. MINUTES 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 19 September 2017 
were signed by the Deputy Leader as a correct record. 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

There were no declarations of interest. 

29. QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER THE 
COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION (STANDING ORDERS). 

No questions were raised under the Council’s constitution 
(Standing Orders). 

30. TO CONSIDER ANY MATTERS WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBJECT 
TO CALL-IN. 

There were no matters subject to call-in. 

31. TO CONSIDER MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANELS 



- 18 -

CABINET - 21 November 2017

There were no matters arising from the Policy Development and 
Performance Monitoring Panels. 

32. MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT BETWEEN SOUTH 
HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL AND BRECKLAND COUNCIL 

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder 
for Governance and Customer and the Deputy Leader, the 
purpose of which was to review the Memorandum of Agreement 
between South Holland District Council and Breckland Council.

In the past, there had been difficulties in arranging meetings of 
the Appointments and Disciplinary Panel.  This might be 
overcome by having a smaller committee and a larger pool of 
substitutes.  It was clarified that appointments to this committee 
would still be subject to political group balance rules.  

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:

a) That the Memorandum of Agreement attached at Appendix 1 
to the report, and as amended, be approved and 
recommended to Council for adoption; and

b) That the Legal Services Manager, in consultation with the 
Executive Member for Governance and Customer, be 
instructed to amend the Terms of Reference of the Joint 
Appointments and Disciplinary Committee for submission to 
Council.

(Other options considered:
 To approve in part some of the recommended 

amendments to the Memorandum of Agreement;
 Not to approve any updates to the Memorandum of 

Agreement;
Reasons for decision:

 The Agreement must remain robust and reflect the current 
operation of all shared staff and the shared management 
structure as amended form time to time;

 The Memorandum of Agreement is reviewed every two 
years, and the current view is now due; and

 Greater certainty as to the parties respective rights and 
liabilities will be achieved, and the risk to parties will be 
minimised.) 

Lynn 
Eldred, 
Christine 
Morgan 
Sarah 
Wolstenhol
me-Smy 

33. UPDATE ON THE GARDEN WASTE COLLECTION PILOT 

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder 
for Place and the Executive Director Place which provided 

Emily 
Spicer 



- 19 -

CABINET - 21 November 2017

members with an update on the outcome of the Garden Waste 
Collection trial, and sought approval to formalise this service into 
the base budget.

In order to remain commercial, there would inevitably be areas 
within the district that it could not cover.  It was requested that 
members be provided with information on which areas would not 
be covered by the service.  

Members commented that the report implied that the cost of the 
service would not rise in the future, and felt that consideration 
should be given to the cost of providing it in years to come.  
Officers confirmed that financing of the service had been carefully 
considered, but that this would of course be reviewed in future 
years.

DECISION:

That the report be noted and the proposals approved so far as 
they may be executive functions.

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:

a) That approval be given for the Garden Waste Collection 
Scheme to become a formal offered service within target 
areas (not all of the district);

b) That approval be given to extend the Garden Waste Collection 
Scheme to two collection routes from 1 April 2018;

c) That the purple sack garden waste disposal service is 
reviewed in lined with the extension of the Garden Waste 
Collection Scheme;

d) That £240,000 is released from the Investment and Growth 
reserve in 2017/18 in order to finance the capital requirements 
(one vehicle and wheeled bin provision) or a second route to 
the garden waste collection scheme;

e) A further £165,000 is approved as a commitment from the 
Investment and Growth reserve in 2021/22 in order to finance 
the capital requirements (replacement vehicle); and

f) That in Year 1 (2018/19), based on the mid case scenario 
(Table 3, Option 2), the revenue budget is increased by up to 
£90,000 (net expenditure), that the funding for this initial 
investment is taken from the Investment and Growth Reserve, 
and that the revenue budgets will be reviewed and adjusted in 
accordance with demand during 2018/19.

Lynn 
Eldred, 
Christine 
Morgan, 
Emily 
Spicer 



- 20 -

CABINET - 21 November 2017

(Other options considered:
 Formalise garden waste collection service (without 

extension);
 Do nothing;

Reasons for decision:
 The strategy for providing a formal garden waste collection 

service addresses a number of business objectives). 

34. UNREASONABLY PERSISTENT COMPLAINTS AND 
CUSTOMER BEHAVIOUR AND VEXATIOUS REQUESTS 
POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Governance and Customer, which asked members to consider 
the draft Policy for dealing with Unreasonably Persistent 
Complaints and Customer Behaviour and Vexatious Requests.

The Council did not currently have a policy or a procedure to deal 
with unreasonable customer behaviour and complaints and 
vexatious requests.  The purpose of the document was to define 
unreasonable customer behaviour, explain what was considered 
to be unreasonably persistent complaints and how they would be 
dealt with, and to define vexatious requests and how there would 
be dealt with.

DECISION:

That the proposed Policy be approved.

(Other options considered:
 To approve the draft Policy subject to amendments;
 Not to adopt a policy and procedures.

Reasons for decision:
 To ensure that complaints and customers are dealt with in 

an open, fair and proportionate way; and
 To underline the Authority’s commitment to transparency 

and openness). 

35. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) 
POLICY UPDATE 

Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Governance and Customer which sought to update the Council’s 
RIPA Policy and Procedures in accordance with 
recommendations from the Office of the Surveillance 
Commissioner.

DECISION:



- 21 -

CABINET - 21 November 2017

a) That the Executive Manager Governance be instructed to 
update the RIPA Policy and Procedures to reflect the 
recommendations of the Office of the Surveillance 
Commissioner;

b) That the Executive Manager Governance be instructed to 
report annually to members on the number of RIPA 
authorisations and on the fitness of the Policy and Procedures; 
and

c) That, in between annual reports, any activity be reported to the 
Portfolio Holder for Governance and Customer.

(Other options considered:
 To leave the Policy and Procedures unchanged.

Reasons for decision:
 To ensure that the Council’s Policy and Procedures are fit 

for purpose and compliant with current legal requirements 
and guidance).  

Mark 
Stinson 

36. CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY 2017 

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder 
Public Protection and the Executive Manager for People and 
Public Protection, which proposed a revised Health and Safety 
Policy and recommended its formal adoption and implementation.

DECISION:

That the Policy be approved and adopted.

(Other options considered:
 Do nothing

Reasons for decision:
 To ensure that South Holland District Council is compliant 

with its statutory duties.) 

37. QUARTER 2 2017-18 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Strategy and Governance, which provided an update on Council 
performance for the period 1 July 2017 to 30 September 2017.

The Quarter 2 2017/18 Performance Report, attached at 
Appendix A to the report, provided councillors and residents with 
information about how the Council was delivering its services, and 
how it was progressing against its Corporate Priorities.



- 22 -

CABINET - 21 November 2017

Quarter 2 saw performance improve in comparison to Quarter 1, 
with performance rated as ‘moderate’.  The following areas of 
concern were noted:

 Staff Turnover – Staff turnover for the quarter was 10.97%.  
Although well above the threshold, the figure was largely 
made up of leavers resulting from service reviews  

 Cases prevented from homelessness per 1,000 households  - 
Although not a targeted measure, monitoring would continue, 
as homelessness prevention was a key area for the Council 
and overall cases prevented from homelessness had seen a 
downwards trend over the last 4 quarters.

 Housing Voids – Overall, most of the housing void times had 
improved since the last quarter.  However, there were some 
performance indicators such as key to key for general needs 
and contractor times for general needs which exceeded 
targets.  These areas were being addressed.

 Business Rate in Year Collection Rate -  The collection rate 
was currently 0.93% behind target.  Changes as a result of the 
recent business rates revaluation, and notification by the 
Valuation Office Agency of two large, backdated changes to 
business assessment in the rating list were largely the reason 
for this performance.  Monitoring would be undertaken and it 
was anticipated that the end of year target would be achieved.  

DECISION:

That the report be noted.

(Other options considered:
 Do nothing;

Reasons for decision:
 No recommendations are made.  The report is presented 

for consideration in order that members are aware of how 
the Council is delivering its services and how it is 
progressing against its Corporate Priorities.) 

38. DEBT MANAGEMENT - WRITE OFFS 

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and the Executive Director Commercialisation, which 
sought approval for the write off of uncollectable debt, and to 
review and agree the process for delegated approval of debt write 
off.

Although there was some discussion of the report in open 
session, it was agreed that full consideration of the item required 
exclusion of the press and public. 



- 23 -

CABINET - 21 November 2017

39. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE LEADER DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

There were no urgent items. 

40. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

DECISION:

That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 7 of part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

41. INSOURCING OF CLEARANCE AND MAINTENANCE 
SERVICES - TUPE TRANSFER 

Consideration was given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder 
for Place and the Executive Director Place, which sought approval 
for the insourcing of work areas and transfer of staff to the 
Council’s Environmental Services Team.

Members asked that further information be provided with regard 
to seasonal work. The recommendations would be taken to 
Council for final approval.

DECISION:

a) That Cabinet notes that, at a meeting of South Holland District 
Council on 24 May 2017, agreement was reached for a cross 
department review of ‘Place Services’;

b) That following the Place Services review, the ‘contractual 
arrangements set out in the report be terminated mutually; 

c) That those matters requiring a Council decision be 
recommended to council in accordance with the 
recommendation in the report.

(Other options considered:
 To continue with the range of council services described 

within the report being outsourced to a private contractor;
Reasons for decision:

 The strategy for transferring housing void clearances, 
cemetery services and one-off activities as described 
within the report addressed a number of business 
requirements).  

Emily 
Spicer 



- 24 -

CABINET - 21 November 2017

42. WRITE OFFS 

Following exclusion of the press and public, full consideration was 
given to the joint report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance and the 
Executive Director Commercialisation, which sought approval for 
the write off of uncollectable debt, and to review and agree the 
process for delegated approval of debt write off.

Members debated a number of issues in relation to write-offs, and 
the following issues were raised in respect of each of the 
proposed recommendations:

Recommendation 1 – Amounts identified in report to be approved 
for write-off

 The amount of write-offs over a period of years was quoted as 
a single figure.  Without this information being separated out 
into yearly figures, it was difficult to see any trends.  Officers 
confirmed that they would provide analysis in this way in the 
future, in order that members could see historic trends.

 It appeared that some debts, for both Council Tax and 
Business Rates, had accrued over a number of years. Could 
these individuals and businesses be looked at sooner?  
Officers responded that every case was considered on its own 
merits, and there was no one consistent response.  Members 
were invited to discuss individual cases with officers in more 
detail outside of the meeting.

 Members stated that similar questions regarding debt recovery 
had been raised in the past, and that members should meet 
with officers to discuss the various scenarios and processes 
that were involved in the recovery of debt. It was the 
responsibility of members to monitor these issues and to 
ultimately agree to write off debt, but more information on the 
processes employed by officers was required.  Members were 
advised that there was an operational policy relating to the 
write-off of debt which provided this information, and that 
officers followed it.  It was agreed that officers would arrange a 
workshop for members, providing the information required, 
giving more detailed information on 2-3 of the cases 
mentioned within the report, and inviting an individual from the 
enforcement agency used by the Council to attend and explain 
the processes they undertook. 

Recommendation 2 – To consider options set out in section 3.7 of 
the report with regards to authorisation limits for the write-off of 
debt.

 Members were not happy to agree to passing authority for 
writing off of debt to a third party (Compass Point Business 

Sharon 
Hammond, 
Christine 
Marshall, 
Mark 
Woolerton 

Sharon 
Hammond, 
Christine 



- 25 -

CABINET - 21 November 2017

Services) on behalf of the Authority. They wished that 
responsibility for agreeing to the write-off of debt remain with 
the Cabinet, with a steer from the Section 151 Officer, who 
was also asked to look at the level of delegation she had.

DECISION:

a) It was agreed that officers would arrange a workshop for 
members, providing the information required;

b) That Option 3, detailed within section 3.7 of the report be 
agreed as the Cabinet’s preferred option and that the S151 
officer be asked to review the level of the financial limit:

 Existing arrangements – Debt up to £1.050, Section 151 
Officer; Debt above £1,050, Cabinet.

 (Other options considered:
 Do nothing; or
 Approve the recommendations with amendments

Reasons for decision:
 All recovery methods available had been considered and 

where appropriate pursued before making the decision to 
write off.

 Officer time could be maximised on greatest returns, at the 
same time as ensuring robust procedures for debt 
management were in place across all revenue streams) 

Marshall, 
Mark 
Woolerton 

Sharon 
Hammond, 
Christine 
Marshall, 
Mark 
Woolerton 

(The meeting ended at 11.23 am)

(End of minutes)

These minutes are published on Friday 24 November 2017.  In accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution the DECISIONS detailed above will, unless otherwise stated, 
come into force and may then be implemented on Monday 4 December 2017 (i.e. 
after the expiry of 5 working days from the date of publication of these minutes), 
unless during that period a notice which is signed by either a Ward Representative (in 
relation to a matter in their ward) or two members of the Performance Monitoring 
Panel or any three members, and complies with the requirements of the Council’s 
Constitution is served on the Executive Manager Governance requesting that the 
decision be called-in and the Executive Manager Governance approves the request 
for call-in.  Where a decision is called-in it will firstly be considered by the 
Performance Monitoring Panel on a date to be fixed.

Any FINAL DECISIONS and any URGENT DECISIONS take effect immediately.

Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for 
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on Wednesday 17 January 2018.



- 26 -

CABINET - 21 November 2017


